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English

Copyright © 2014 Samsung Electronics

This manual’s images and content may differ from the product.
Check the product box for the following items. The supplied items may vary depending on the region. (Bluetooth Keyboard, 
USB charging cable, User manual)

Overview

Power switch

Charging jack

Pairing button

Indicator light

Keys

English
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T

Charging the device
This device has a built-in battery. Charge the device before using it for the first time, or when the device has been unused for an extended 
period.

Plug the small end of the USB charging cable into the charging jack of the device, and then plug the large end of the USB charging 
cable to a computer or a charger. The indicator light turns red and the device begins charging.

When fully charged, the indicator light turns green. Disconnect the device from the USB cable.

Use only Samsung-approved USB charging cable. Unapproved USB charging cable can cause the battery to explode or damage 
the device.
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English

Charging and using time (200 mAh)

Charging time Approximately 2 hours

Using time Approximately 250 hours

The charging time is estimated by using a Samsung-approved charger.
The using time is estimated by using a technical equipment in the facility of Samsung Electronics.
The estimated time may differ depending on the battery status and the conditions that the device is used in.

Turning the device on or off
Slide the Power switch on to turn on the device.

To turn off the device, slide the Power switch off.
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Connecting the device
To use with a mobile device, you need to pair it with the device. Once pairing is complete, the device attempts to reconnect each time you 
turn it on. For Pairing and while in use, both devices must be placed close together.

Activate the Bluetooth feature on the mobile device, and then scan for the device.

Select the device name Samsung Bluetooth Keyboard EE-BT550 from the list of available devices. If the device does not appear on
the list, turn the device off and back on again, and then press and hold the Pairing button ( ) for 3 seconds.

With the device, type the confirmation numbers displayed on the mobile device, and then press the enter key.

Disconnecting the device
To disconnect the device from a mobile device, use the following options;

Turn the device off.
Deactivate the Bluetooth feature on the mobile device.

To end the current connection and pair with another mobile device, press and hold the Pairing button ( ).
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English

Using the device
Before using the keyboard, set the language to be used on the mobile device. For details about how to set a language, refer to the mobile 
device’s user manual.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 109

1311 12

This device is compatible with Samsung mobile devices that have Android version 4.4 or later.
For upgrading the mobile device’s software, refer to the device’s user manual.
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Keys Functions

Return to the previous screen.

Return to the Home screen.

Open the list of the recent applications.

Open the Applications screen.

Open the list of options available for the current screen.

 / Adjust the brightness of the display.

 /  / Adjust the volume.

 /  / Control the media file playback.

Launch Google.
Fn +  : Launch S Finder. 

Capture a screenshot and save it.
Fn +  : Display Multi Window Panel.



7

English

Keys Functions

Show or hide the on-screen keyboard.

Change input language.

 /  /  / 

Move cursor or system carat;
Fn +  : Page Up
Fn +  : Page Down
Fn +  : Home
Fn +  : End
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Safety information

To prevent injury to yourself and others or damage to your device, read the safety information about your device before using the 

device

Do not touch the power cord with wet hands or disconnect the charger by pulling the cord

Never crush or puncture the device

Do not insert the device or supplied accessories into the eyes, ears, or mouth

Do not store your device near or in heaters, microwaves, hot cooking equipment, or high pressure containers

Do not use your device outdoor during a thunderstorm

Do not store your device in very hot or very cold areas

It is recommended to use your device at temperatures from 5 °C to 35 °C.

Do not store your device near magnetic fields

Do not use or store your device in areas with high concentrations of dust or airborne materials

Keep your device dry

Do not turn on your device if it is wet. If your is already on, turn it off (if the device will not turn off, leave as it as-is). Then, dry the device with a 
towel and take it to a service center.

Do not use the device for anything other than its intended use

Any changes or modifications to your device can void your manufacturer’s warranty

If your device needs servicing, take your device to a Samsung Service Center.

T
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English

Recycling Direct

To dispose electronics properly, follow the recycling process regulated in your area or go to Samsung website to find the nearest recycling 
location: 
www.samsung.com/recyclingdirect 
Or call, (877) 278 – 0799.

Samsung Telecommunications America, LLC

1301 E. Lookout Drive 
Richardson, Texas 75082 
Phone: 1-800-SAMSUNG 
Phone: 1-888-987-HELP (4357)

FCC

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and  
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Users are not permitted to make changes or modify the device in any way.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Samsung will void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.



This appliance and its antenna must not be co-located or operation in conjunction with any other antenna or 
transmitter. A minimum separation distance of 20 cm must be maintained between the antenna and the person for 
this appliance to satisfy the RF exposure requirements.

“This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device. The user is cautioned that this device 
should be used only as specified within this manual to meet RF exposure requirements”.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et
(2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est 
susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement
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Español

Derechos de autor © 2014 Samsung Electronics

Las imágenes y el contenido que aparecen en este manual pueden diferir del producto.
Busque los siguientes elementos en la caja del producto. Los elementos provistos pueden cambiar en función de la región.
(Teclado Bluetooth, cable de carga USB, Manual del usuario)

Descripción general

Interruptor de encendido 
y apagado

Conector del cargador

Botón de vinculación

Luz indicadora

Teclas

Español
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Carga del dispositivo
Este dispositivo tiene una batería incorporada. Cargue el dispositivo antes de usarlo por primera vez o cuando el dispositivo haya estado 
fuera de uso durante un periodo prolongado.

Conecte el extremo más pequeño del cable de carga USB en el conector del cargador del dispositivo y luego conecte el extremo más
grande del cable de carga USB en una computadora o en un cargador. La luz indicadora se pondrá roja y el dispositivo comenzará a 
cargarse.

Cuando la carga esté completa, la luz indicadora se pondrá verde. Desconecte el dispositivo del cable USB.

Use solo cables de carga USB aprobados por Samsung. El uso de cables de carga USB no autorizados puede hacer que la batería 
explote o que se dañe el dispositivo.



13

Español

Tiempo de carga y en uso (200 mAh)

Tiempo de carga Aproximadamente 2 horas

Tiempo en uso Aproximadamente 250 horas

El tiempo de carga se calcula usando un cargador aprobado por Samsung.
El tiempo en uso se calcula usando un equipo técnico en las instalaciones de Samsung Electronics.
El tiempo estimado puede variar según el estado de la batería y las condiciones en las que se utiliza el dispositivo.

Encender y apagar el dispositivo
Deslice el interruptor de encendido y apagado a la posición de encendido para encender el dispositivo.

Para apagar el dispositivo, deslice el interruptor de encendido y apagado a la posición de apagado.
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Conectar el dispositivo
Para usar un dispositivo móvil, debe vincularlo al dispositivo. Una vez finalizada la vinculación, el dispositivo intentará volver a conectarse 
cada vez que se encienda. Para realizar la vinculación durante el uso, ambos dispositivos se deben colocar cerca el uno del otro.

Active la función Bluetooth en el dispositivo móvil y luego busque el dispositivo.

Seleccione el nombre del dispositivo Samsung Bluetooth Keyboard EE-BT550 de la lista de dispositivos disponibles. Si el dispositivo
no aparece en la lista, apague el dispositivo y vuelva a encenderlo. Luego, mantenga presionado el botón de vinculación ( ) durante 
3 segundos.

Con el dispositivo, escriba los números de confirmación que aparecen en el dispositivo móvil y luego presione la tecla Entrar.

Desconectar el dispositivo
Para desconectar el dispositivo de un dispositivo móvil, utilice estas opciones;

Apague el equipo.
Desactive la función Bluetooth del dispositivo móvil.

Para finalizar la conexión actual y vincularse a otro dispositivo móvil, mantenga presionado el botón de vinculación ( ).



15

Español

Usar el dispositivo
Antes de usar el teclado, configure el idioma que utilizará en el dispositivo móvil. Para obtener información sobre cómo configurar un 
idioma, consulte el manual del usuario del dispositivo móvil.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 109

1311 12

Este dispositivo es compatible con dispositivos móviles Samsung que tienen la versión 4.4 o versiones posteriores de Android
instaladas.
Para actualizar el software del dispositivo móvil, consulte el manual del usuario del dispositivo.
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Teclas Funciones

Permite volver a la pantalla anterior.

Volver a la pantalla Inicio.

Permite abrir la lista de aplicaciones recientes.

Permite abrir la pantalla Aplicaciones.

Permite abrir la lista de opciones disponibles en la pantalla actual.

 / Permite ajustar el brillo de la pantalla.

 /  / Ajuste del volumen.

 /  / Permite controlar el reproductor de archivos multimedia.

Permite iniciar Google.
Fn +  : Permite iniciar S Finder. 

Permite hacer una captura de pantalla y guardarla.
Fn +  : Permite mostrar el Panel de ventanas múltiples.
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Español

Teclas Funciones

Muestra u oculta el teclado en pantalla.

Permite cambiar el idioma de entrada.

 /  /  / 

Permite mover el cursor o el símbolo de intercalación del sistema;
Fn +  : Retroceder página
Fn +  : Avanzar página
Fn +  : Inicio
Fn +  : Fin
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Información sobre seguridad

Para evitar lesiones a usted mismo y a otras personas, o daños al dispositivo, lea la información sobre seguridad del dispositivo 

antes de utilizarlo

No toque el cable de alimentación con las manos mojadas ni desconecte el cargador tirando del cable

Nunca aplaste ni perfore el dispositivo

No coloque el dispositivo o los accesorios suministrados en sus ojos, oídos o boca

No guarde el dispositivo en calefactores, microondas, equipamientos de cocina caliente ni contenedores de alta presión, ni cerca de 

ellos

No utilice el dispositivo al aire libre durante una tormenta de rayos

No almacene el dispositivo en lugares de calor o frío extremos

Se recomienda utilizar el dispositivo a temperaturas de entre 5 °C y 35 °C.

No guarde el dispositivo cerca de campos magnéticos

No utilice ni almacene el dispositivo en zonas con altas concentraciones de polvo y partículas

Mantenga el dispositivo seco

No encienda el dispositivo si está mojado. Si el dispositivo ya está encendido, apáguelo (si el dispositivo no está encendido, déjelo apagado). 
Después, seque el dispositivo con una toalla y llévelo al centro de servicio.

No lo utilice para ningún fin que no sea aquél para el que se lo diseñó

Cualquier cambio o modificación en el dispositivo puede anular la garantía del fabricante

Si el dispositivo necesita servicio técnico, llévelo al Centro de servicios de Samsung.



19

Español

Reciclaje directo

Para desechar electrónicos correctamente, siga el proceso de reciclaje regulado en su área o visite el sitio web de Samsung para encontrar el 
establecimiento de reciclaje más cercano: 
www.samsung.com/recyclingdirect o llame al (877) 278 – 0799.

Samsung Telecommunications America, LLC

1301 E. Lookout Drive 
Richardson, Texas 75082 
Teléfono: 1-800-SAMSUNG 
Teléfono: 1-888-987-HELP (4357)

FCC

Este dispositivo cumple con la sección 15 de las reglas de la FCC. El funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes:

(1) Este dispositivo no causa interferencias dañinas, y  
(2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluida la interferencia que pudiera causar un funcionamiento indeseado.

Los usuarios no deben modificar el dispositivo ni realizar cambios en este de manera alguna.

Las modificaciones o los cambios no aprobados expresamente por Samsung, dejarán sin efecto la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.




